507227561 04/12/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7274414

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name		Execution Date
SHARA SUSANNAH VII	NCENT			04/12/2022
THE MVP CONNECTIO	N, LLC			04/12/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	OUTTA THE CLOUD, LLC			
Street Address:	54G CHEROKEE ROAD			
City:	CHEROKEE VILLAGE			
State/Country:	ARKANSAS			
Postal Code:	72529	72529		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 2	Number	1	
Patent Number:	9201		-	
		706836		
CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(828)365-6010Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:17039730117Email:brian@adaptipventures.comCorrespondent Name:BRIAN BOCHICCOAddress Line 1:1944 HENDERSONVILLE ROAD, SUITE E1Address Line 4:ASHEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28803				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BRIAN BOCHICCO		
SIGNATURE:		/Brian Bochicco/		
DATE SIGNED:		04/12/2022		
source=MVP Connection	to Outta the C	Cloud patent assignment (41222)#p Cloud patent assignment (41222)#p	age2.tif	

source=MVP Connection to Outla the Cloud patent assignment (41222)#page2.tif source=MVP Connection to Outla the Cloud patent assignment (41222)#page3.tif

source=MVP Connection to Outta the Cloud patent assignment (41222)#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of 3/28/22 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between The MVP Connection, LLC, an Arkansas limited liability corporation having an office at 54G Cherokee Road, Cherokee Village AR 72529 ("MVP"), Shara Susannah Vincent, an individual (together with MVP, "ASSIGNOR"), and Outta the Cloud LLC, an Arkansas limited liability company having an office at 54G Cherokee Road, Cherokee Village AR 72529 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole and exclusive owner of (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in Attachment 1 (incorporated by reference herein), together with any and all foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing; (ii) any and all patents that have issued or may issue from any of the patents or patent applications described in (i) of this definition; (iii) any and all patents and patent applications that, in whole or in part, claim priority to (directly or indirectly), or the benefit of the filing date of, any of the patents or patent applications described in (i) or (ii) of this definition, including any and all child, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing prosecution, divisional, provisional, non-provisional, reissue, reexamination. substitution, extension and counterpart patents and patent applications of any of the patents or patents applications described in (i) or (ii) of this definition; (iv) any and all patents and patent applications from which any of the patents or patent applications described in (i) or (ii) of this definition, in whole or in part, claim the benefit of priority (directly or indirectly) or otherwise claim the benefit of the filing date, including any and all parent patents or patent applications of any of the patents or patent applications described in (i) or (ii) of this definition; and (v) any and all extensions or renewals of any of the patent or patent applications described in this definition ((i)-(v), collectively, the "ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS") and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS.

Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby grants, conveys, transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to (i) said ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS and the inventions described therein, including any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexams, extensions, or foreign counterparts thereof, (ii) all rights to royalties and other payments under the ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS, and (iii) all rights to enforce the ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS and to sue for, collect and retain all damages for past, present and future infringement of the ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS, the ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE had this Assignment not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by ASSIGNEE, and to furnish ASSIGNEE with all facts relating to the ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS as may be requested.

<u>Recordation.</u> ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks of the United States and the relevant official of any foreign patent office to record ownership of the ASSIGNED PATENT ASSETS as the property of the ASSIGNEE.

 $> \otimes \otimes$

I

orconcia caused this Assignment to be dury signed on its behalf. ASSIGNOR Notary Seal: THE MVP CONNECTION, LLC By: (A Name: Shara Sussanah Vincem Title: Member 3 28 2022 Date: . مو Soffrey Polsten By: int. 2012 Name: Matthew Alien Title: Member -2022 GAAN K Dates 16 07/24/14 ASSIGNOR SHARA SUSANNAH VINCENT 19932 OUN By: 224334 Name: Shara Susannah Vincent Title: In her individual capacity Date: (c)ASSIGNEE OUTTĄ THE CLOUD, LLC 8y: Name: nait sense k Member Title: Wandeg 64 12 10 8 2023 Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

ASSIGNOR THE MVP CONNECTION, LLC

Notary Seal:

By:

Name: Shara Susannah Vincent

Title: Member

3-28-2022 Date:

By:

Name: Mattheu Allen

Title: Member

Date:

ASSIGNOR SHARA SUSANNAH VINCENT

By:

Name: Shara Susannah Vincent

Title: In her individual capacity

Date: -28-2022

- 200 A 200

ASSIGNEE OUTTA THE CLOUD, LLC By: Eusensch Viract Name: Sharp Munday Member Title: Whiter. 2022 Date: D3



Attachment 1

Patent Number	Application Number	Title
US 9,201,671	US 13/555,096	Distributed hybrid virtual media and data communication system
US 8,706,836	US 12/636,464	Live streaming media and data communication hub
~	US 61/201,809	Live streaming media and data communication hub